MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

BUSINESS REVIEW

The turnover of the Group for the three months ended 31 July 2006 was HK\$172,764,000 (2005: HK\$145,213,000) with an increase of 19.0% as compared with the corresponding period last year. The turnover of electronic components manufacturing segment, the Group's core business, was HK\$172,464,000 (2005: HK\$144,842,000), which accounted for 99.8% (2005: 99.7%) of the Group's turnover. A sales analysis by geographical location indicates that the turnover growth mainly contributed from Hong Kong, Mainland China, America and Asia, of which the turnover from Hong Kong and Mainland China recorded approximately HK\$133,270,000 (2005: HK\$111,894,000) and accounted for approximately 77% (2005: 77%) of the Group's turnover.

During the period under review, driven by the sustained rise in metallic materials and energy cost as well as the pressure of increasing wages in Mainland China, the average wage of production staff increased by approximately 6% as compared with the corresponding period last year, pushing up the overall production cost. Accordingly, gross profit margin decreased by 1.5% to 20.1% (2005: 21.6%) as compared with the corresponding period last year. Gross profit for the period was HK\$34,643,000 (2005: HK\$31,370,000). Profit attributable to equity holders of the Company for the period was HK\$6,841,000 (2005: HK\$6,579,000). Net profit margin reduced by 0.5% to 4.0% (2005: 4.5%) as compared with the corresponding period last year, which mainly due to the decline in gross profit margin and rise of approximately 11% in the average salary of sales and marketing, administrative and management personnel during the period.

As at 31 July 2006, The Group's accounts receivables rose to HK\$173,773,000 (31 July 2005: HK\$145,200,000). Such increase was primarily attributable to the increase in the Group's turnover as compared with the corresponding period last year. In addition, there has been a tendency of general practice of granting extended credit period in the market, which sped up the increase in overall accounts receivables. In view of the greater pressure on working capital and higher risk of bad debts accelerated by the increase in accounts receivables, the Company has established an accounts receivables supervisory committee led by an executive director of the Company aiming to review its credit management policy and to monitor closely the collection of accounts receivables. The Group's inventory was HK\$65,812,000 (30 April 2006: HK\$65,428,000), which was similar to that of the financial year-end date of last year. The Group will continue to enhance the management of purchasing, manufacturing and logistics and to actively control the inventory within the reasonable level.

FINANCIAL REVIEW

Fund Surplus and Liabilities

As at 31 July 2006, the Group's bank balance and cash (denominated mainly in Hong Kong dollar, United States dollar and Renminbi) was HK\$38,386,000 (30 April 2006: HK\$47,562,000). The banking facilities amounting to HK\$266,469,000 were secured by mortgages on the Group's certain land and buildings, pledges of the Group's bank deposits, available-for-sale financial assets and machinery, and corporate guarantees provided by the Company and its certain subsidiaries. In addition, the Group is required to comply with certain restrictive financial covenants imposed by the major financing banks. As at 31 July 2006, the Group could comply with such financial covenants, which indicates that the Group's financial position was satisfactory.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

FINANCIAL REVIEW (continued)

Funds Surplus and Liabilities (continued)

As at 31 July 2006, the Group's total borrowings granted from banks and financial institutions amounted to HK\$263,364,000 (30 April 2006: HK\$271,321,000), of which HK\$195,387,000 (30 April 2006: HK\$183,956,000) will be repayable within one year and HK\$67,977,000 (30 April 2006: HK\$87,365,000) will be repayable within a period of more than one year but not exceeding five years. As at 31 July 2006, the Group's net gearing ratio* was 0.58 (30 April 2006: 0.59). The decline in net gearing ratio reflected the results of the persistent and prudent control on its financial resources.

(* The ratio of (total borrowings plus bills payable and contingent liabilities less total cash and bank deposits) over (net tangible assets less proposed final dividend))

Financial Resources and Capital Structure

For the three months ended 31 July 2006, the Group's net cash outflow was HK\$5,667,000 (2005: inflow of HK\$34,894,000). The net cash inflow from operating activities was HK\$21,505,000 (2005: outflow of HK\$19,335,000). The net cash outflow from financing activities was HK\$8,892,000 (2005: inflow of HK\$71,895,000). The net cash inflow and net cash inflow from financing activities of the same period last year were comparatively higher than those of the period under review due to the draw-down of the aggregate amount of HK\$243,000,000 under the 3-year transferable term loan and revolving credit facility agreement by the Company during the same period last year. In respect of interest expenses, for the three months ended 31 July 2006, the Group's interest expenses amounted to HK\$4,103,000 (2005: HK\$4,866,000), down 16% as compared with the same period last year.

For the three months ended 31 July 2006, net cash outflow from investing activities was HK\$18,359,000 (2005: HK\$19,035,000), the capital expenditure of which was mainly utilised in the purchase of machinery and equipment and expansion of plant amounted to HK\$12,212,000 (2005: HK\$11,458,000) for raising production capacity.

Cash Flow Summary

For the three months
ended 31 July

	2006	2005
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Net cash inflow/(outflow) from operating activities	21,505	(19,335)
Net cash outflow from investing activities	(18,359)	(19,035)
Net cash (outflow)/inflow from financing activities	(8,892)	71,895
Exchange adjustment	79	1,369
(Decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents	(5,667)	34,894

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

FINANCIAL REVIEW (continued)

Charges on Assets

As at 31 July 2006, certain assets of the Group with an aggregate carrying value of approximately HK\$38,336,000 (30 April 2006: HK\$41,356,000) were pledged to secure banking facilities and finance lease of the Group.

Exchange Risks

The Group's business is mainly conducted in Mainland China, Hong Kong and South-east Asia. The major revenue currencies are primarily denominated in Hong Kong dollar ("HKD"), Renminbi ("RMB") and United States dollar ("USD"); whilst the major currencies in purchase commitments are primarily denominated in HKD, RMB, USD and Japanese Yen. RMB has been on upward trend since The People's Bank of China announced an appreciation of RMB against USD at the end of July 2005. The Group's certain revenues and expenses denominated in RMB may be subject to significant impact arising from the fluctuations in RMB in the future, but the fluctuation in RMB has been only mild. As such, the Board is of the view that it is not necessary for the Group to purchase any foreign exchange futures or options contract to hedge against exchange risks, but will closely monitor the fluctuations in exchange rates of the currencies.

The Group's borrowings are mainly settled in Hong Kong dollars. The Board believes that there is no substantial exchange risk.

FUTURE PLAN AND PROSPECTS

The consolidation work at the Group's main plant in Zhongshan has been progressing well. Interior installation for the two new plants with a total gross floor area of approximately 19,800 square meters has been substantially completed. It is expected that the new manufacturing workshops will come into full production in the second quarter of this financial year. With the completion of construction of the new plants, the existing production model of the Group can be upgraded, thereby enhancing the production capacity of the Group to meet the customers' requirements on product quality and quantity. The Group is currently forming a comprehensive industrial workflow management team in its Hong Kong headquarters by recruiting more related professionals and using scientific management tools with a view to improving the Group's production handicrafts and workflow in all aspects for enhancing its overall production efficiency. On the other hand, the Group will set up a fully equipped laboratory with reliable standards in Hong Kong to engage in quality control of its products in order to satisfy the increasingly stringent requirements on product safety and environmental protection standards in future.

EMPLOYEES

The Group employed approximately 7,600 (2005: 6,500) employees as at 31 July 2006. The remuneration of the employees is determined by reference to market benchmark, individual performance and work experience, subject to periodic review, while bonus entitlement depends on the Group's results and employees' individual performance. Other employee benefits include pension scheme and medical insurance. Subsidies on training and education are also provided. Under the share option scheme of the Company, options may be granted to eligible employees to subscribe for shares in the Company.